Planning & Zoning Commission
Tuesday, July 20, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.
This meeting will be held in person at the Village Hall Board Room,
447 N. Catherine Ave., La Grange Park, IL 60526
Public Comments may be submitted prior to and up until 5:00 p.m. on the day of the
meeting via email: mjarr@lagrangepark.org. You may also submit your comments by
calling (708) 354-0225, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.
_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Agenda
1. Chairman to Convene Meeting
2. Roll Call
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Public Comment
5. Approval of Minutes – May 18, 2021
6. Public Hearing to Consider an Application for a Special Use Permit (#21-0004)
and two Variations (#21-0005, #21-0006) for the Property Located at 704-722
E. 31st Street, La Grange Park, Illinois – Plaza 31, LLC
7. Consideration of an amended Site Plan Review for the Property Located at 704722 E. 31st Street, La Grange Park, Illinois – Plaza 31, LLC
8. Adjournment

The Village of La Grange Park is subject to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals
with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to
observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the
facilities, are requested to contact Maggie Jarr, Assistant Village Manager, at 708-354-0225 x108 promptly to allow the
Village of La Grange Park to make reasonable accommodations for those persons.
Website: http://www.lagrangepark.org/

RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
Village Meetings
1. Please step up to the microphone before speaking, and announce your name
before beginning your comments.
2. After announcing your name for the record, you will be allowed to speak for
three (3) minutes.
3. You may not use profane or obscene language and you may not threaten any
person with bodily harm, or engage in conduct which amounts to a threat of
physical harm.
4. (a) Agenda-related comments: The Village Chairperson reserves the right to
disallow comments that are repetitive of comments previously made during
the meeting, or comments that do not relate to agenda items.
(b) Non-agenda-related comments: The Village Chairperson reserves the
right to disallow comments that are repetitive of comments previously made
during the meeting, or comments that do not relate to Village business,
Village services or Village governance.
5. The Village of La Grange Park complies with the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990. If you require accommodations in order to observe
or participate in the meeting, please contact Assistant Village Manager
Maggie Jarr at (708) 354-0225 between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. before the
meeting so that the Village can make reasonable accommodations for you.

www.lagrangepark.org

Zoning Hearings 2021-0004, 2021-0005 & 2021-0006
July 20, 2021
7:00 p.m.
At tonight’s meeting there will be a public hearing to consider making
recommendations to the Village Board.
Public Hearing Procedure
1.

Chairman – Convene Public Hearing

2.

Read Legal Notice Stating Purpose of Public Hearing - Incorporate Legal
Notice into the Record

3.

Chairman to Explain Procedure for Hearing

4.

Village Attorney Explains Specific Purpose of Hearing and Role of PZC
A. All people giving testimony sworn in and state name and address.
B. The petitioner to present testimony and case.
C. Members of audience to give testimony and/or ask questions.
D. Planning & Zoning Commission to ask questions of applicant or staff.
E. Chairman requests of audience or petitioner any further testimony.

5.

Chairman Closes Public Hearing

6.

Planning & Zoning Commission Member Discussion

7.

Chairman Requests Motion for Board Vote

Planning & Zoning Commission Agenda Memo
Date: July 20, 2021
To:

Eric Boyd, Planning & Zoning Commission Chair
Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission

From: Maggie Jarr, Assistant Village Manager
RE:

704-722 E. 31st Street – SPECIAL USE AND VARIATION REQUESTS
[#21-0004, #21-0005, #21-0006]

GENERAL BACKGROUND
The subject property, commonly referred to as Plaza 31, is located at 704-722 E. 31st Street.
The property is 31,307 square feet and bordered by 31st Street to the north, Barnsdale
Road to the east, Homestead Road to the west, and single-family homes to south. The
property is in the C-1 Commercial District and improved with a single-story, 12,427square-foot strip mall, which contains eight storefronts. Six of the eight storefronts are
currently occupied by a convenience store, hair salon, fitness facility, and three restaurants.
A shared parking lot is located on the north side of the property and contains 42 parking
stalls. Six additional parking stalls are located east of the property along Barnsdale Road.
Plaza 31, LLC (the “Applicant”) has made strategic improvements over the last several
years to bring the building into compliance with current codes, create more marketable
tenant spaces, and enhance the overall aesthetics of the shopping center. The Applicant has
upgraded and replaced mechanical systems, upsized the water service line, installed fire
sprinklers, and made other interior improvements. They have also replaced the front
façade, installed new wall signs for individual tenants, installed new lighting, painted the
south wall of the building, replaced the fencing at the rear of the property, and
reconstructed the parking lot.
The Applicant is now seeking to incorporate shared outdoor dining and a multi-tenant
monument sign as final upgrades to the property. To that end, the Applicant has applied for
the following zoning approvals:
1) Application for a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining
2) Application for a Variation for monument sign area and height
3) Application for a Variation for interior parking lot landscaping

ZONING REQUESTS
Outdoor Dining – See §153.131(Table 8-1), §153.177(P)
The Applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining. Outdoor dining is a
special use in the C-1 Commercial District. Per §153.177(P), the following regulations apply
to outdoor dining areas:
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Outdoor dining is considered a separate special use, rather than accessory to the principal use, and shall
be subject to the following standards:
1. Outdoor dining shall not interfere with the pedestrian access or parking spaces and aisles. Unless
otherwise permitted by the Village, outdoor dining areas shall be located only on private
property.
2. Outdoor dining shall not be located in any required yard that abuts a residential use or district,
unless an alley is located between the use and a residential use or district.
If granted, the Special Use Permit would allow the Applicant to provide a shared outdoor
dining area on the south side of the parking lot in the center parking lot island. The
proposed outdoor dining area is approximately 271 square feet and located between two
accessible parking spaces, the parking lot drive aisle, and the building frontage sidewalk.
The dining area would contain four tables and be enclosed by a 42” barrier fence and steel
bollards for added safety and security. The outdoor dining area would only be accessible
from the sidewalk that runs immediately adjacent to and in front of the shopping center.
Monument Sign – See §153.264(D)
The Applicant is requesting a Variation to install a new, multi-tenant monument sign on the
north side of the parking lot in the center parking lot island. The sign would comply with all
standards of the Zoning Code except for the size requirements per §153.264(D)(3). The
Zoning Code limits monument signs to 6’ in height and a maximum sign area of 32 square
feet. The proposed sign is 10’ tall and 8.5’ wide, with a total sign area of 59.5 square feet.
Monument Sign Standards & Compliance
Monument Sign Height
Monument Sign Area

Zoning Code Requirement*
6 feet (max.)
32 square feet (max.)

Proposed
10 feet
59.5 square feet

*§153.264(D)(3)

The Applicant is applying for a Variation in order to provide a larger sign that can
accommodate the shopping center name and the names/logos of all tenants. The additional
height would allow the sign to be viewed by pedestrians, bicyclists, and drivers along 31st
Street. If the variation is granted, the existing monument sign, which is located on the west
side of the property and includes just one tenant name, would be removed and replaced
with landscaping.
Interior Parking Lot Landscaping – See §153.239
The Applicant is requesting a Variation for interior parking lot landscaping. Per §153.239,
one parking lot island shall be provided between every 10 to 15 contiguous parking spaces
and a minimum of one shade tree shall be provided on every parking lot island. The
Applicant is seeking a Variation from these requirements in order to accommodate outdoor
dining and to ensure visibility of the monument sign. If the variation is granted, the center
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island on the south side of the parking lot, where outdoor dining is proposed, would not
contain any landscaping and instead be paved as a small patio space. The center island on
the north side of the parking lot, where the monument sign is proposed, would contain
shrubs and groundcover, but would not include the required shade tree.
Interior Parking Lot Landscaping Standards & Compliance
Amount
Type of Landscape
Material

Zoning Code Requirement*
6 landscaped islands
Shade trees shall be the
primary plant materials

Quantity of Landscape
Material

1 shade tree (min.) per
landscaped island

Proposed
5 landscaped islands
No shade tree provided in the
north center island or south
center island
No shade tree provided in the
north center island or south
center island; 4 shade trees
provided total (1 in each of
the corner islands)

*§153.239(A), §153.239(D), §153.239(E)

ANALYSIS OF ZONING APPLICATIONS
According to the Village’s Zoning Code, specific approval standards must be met in order to grant a
special use or a variation.
Application for a Special Use Permit – Outdoor Dining
a. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the special use in the specific location
proposed will not endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare of any portion of
the community.
The proposed outdoor dining is an extension of the existing restaurant use at Plaza 31.
Patrons will have the option to eat outside after purchasing food or beverages at any of the
establishments at Plaza 31. A trash receptacle will be provided and patrons will be expected
to bus their own table. The Applicant has discussed the possibility of providing outdoor
dining with the restaurant tenants and they agreed to share the responsibility for day-to-day
clean-up and maintenance of the space. The operation of outdoor dining will not interfere
with the passage of pedestrian or vehicular traffic in the shared parking lot or along the
frontage sidewalk. The proposed special use is consistent with the Zoning Code and presents
no danger to public health, safety, or general welfare.
b. The proposed special use is compatible with adjacent properties and/or other
properties within the immediate vicinity of the special use.
Plaza 31 is located along the 31st Street corridor, where restaurants, retail stores, offices, and
similar uses foster an active streetscape. Nearby businesses Posto 31 (0.2 miles away) and
Hop District Community Brewers (0.4 miles away) have recently received approvals for
outdoor dining. Posto 31 also obtained a permit for temporary outdoor dining to provide
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additional tables and seating directly adjacent to the sidewalk along 31st Street during the
pandemic.
Plaza 31 is bordered by public rights-of-way to the north, east, and west, with the Post Office
located across 31st Street, La Grange Park Antique Mall across Barnsdale Road, and a singlefamily home across Homestead Road. The proposed outdoor dining area at Plaza 31 is
located near the center of the property, set back approximately 47’ from 31st Street and 110’
from Barnsdale and Homestead roads. The impact of outdoor dining on the surrounding
properties is expected to be minimal due to its central location on the site and screening, as
well as the buffer provided by the shared parking lot and public streets. The Applicant is
familiar with the Village’s nuisance regulations and does not anticipate any adverse
impacts due to noise.
c. The special use in the specific location proposed is consistent with the spirit and intent of
the Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan.
The proposed special use is consistent with the Village’s Zoning Code and Comprehensive
Plan. Per §153.130, the C-1 Commercial District is distinguished by a pedestrian-friendly
orientation and storefronts opening to the public sidewalk. The Comprehensive Plan
identifies “Attractive and viable commercial areas and land uses” as a primary goal and
further identifies as an objective to “Encourage and attract retail businesses that will enhance
the Village’s tax base.” The Applicant has surveyed the restaurant tenants at Plaza 31 and
found that outdoor dining is a desirable amenity. Granting the special use permit will allow
the Applicant to provide an amenity that is currently limited within the Village.
Application for a Variation – Monument Sign
a) Will the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Code result in undue
hardship unless specific relief is granted?
Plaza 31 is a sizeable shopping center with eight storefronts. The building has wall
signs for individual tenants, but the front façade is set back approximately 70’ from
31st Street. In order to advertise the existing tenants’ businesses in a location which
is closer to the adjacent roadways and present a unified sign/brand for the
development, additional sign area is needed to showcase all items of information on
one monument sign. A larger sign area will ensure that the name of the shopping
center and the tenant names are all legible to persons driving down 31st Street.
Additionally, due to the site configuration, an increase in sign height is needed to
ensure visibility of the sign above the height of cars in the parking lot.
b) Is the plight of the owner due to unique circumstances inherent to the Subject
Property and not from the personal situation of the owner?
The need for a larger and taller monument sign is due to the existing configuration
of the site and was not created by the Applicant. The Zoning Code requires
monument signs to be set back 5’ from the right-of-way, which places this sign in the
parking lot area. The center parking lot island on the north side, where the sign is
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proposed to be located, is flanked by parked cars on both sides, which will limit
visibility of the sign.
c) Would the variation, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
The proposed monument sign is consistent in design with the building style and is
appropriate for the use and building type. While the proposed sign is notably taller
than what is permitted by right, locating the sign 5’ off of the public right-of-way
reduces the impact of the sign on the public right-of-way and adjacent properties.
Application for a Variation – Interior Parking Lot Landscaping
a) Will the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Code result in undue
hardship unless specific relief is granted?
Due to the configuration of the site, the possible locations for an outdoor dining area
and a monument sign are limited. Utilizing the center islands in the parking lot will
allow for these features.
b) Is the plight of the owner due to unique circumstances inherent to the Subject
Property and not from the personal situation of the owner?
Providing landscaping in the center island on the south parking row would limit the
Applicant’s ability to provide an outdoor dining area. Planting a tree on the
landscaped island with the monument sign would interfere with visibility of the
sign.
c) Would the variation, if granted, alter the essential character of the locality?
Eliminating one landscaped island from the parking lot will not alter the character
of the site or locality. Five landscaped islands will be located in the parking lot; one
at the end of each parking row and one in the center of the north row. Eliminating
the shade tree from the center island will not alter the character of the site or
locality. The north center island will be landscaped with other plant materials.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
After a thorough analysis and review, staff has provided recommendations for each of the
zoning applications. A separate motion is necessary for each request (three total).
1) Staff believes the standards have been met with regard to the Application for a
Special Use Permit for outdoor dining and recommends the Planning & Zoning
Commission recommend approval to the Village Board of a special use permit for
outdoor dining for 704-722 E. 31st Street.
2) Staff believes the standards have been met with regard to the Application for a
Variation for monument sign area and height and recommends the Planning &
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Zoning Commission recommend approval to the Village Board of a variation to allow
for a larger and taller monument sign for 704-722 E. 31st Street.
3) Staff believes the standards have been met with regard to the Application for a
Variation for interior parking lot landscaping and recommends the Planning &
Zoning Commission recommend approval to the Village Board of a variation for
interior parking lot landscaping for 704-722 E. 31st Street.
DOCUMENTATION
 Application for a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining
 Application for a Variation for monument sign area and height
 Application for a Variation for parking lot landscaping
 Review Letter from Hancock Engineering
CC:

Plaza 31, LLC - Petitioners
Julia Cedillo, Village Manager
Dean Maggos, Director of Fire & Building
Patrick Boyle, Building Official
Cathy Keating, Village Attorney
President & Village Board of Trustees
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1: LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 13 IN LA GRANGE PARK HOMESITES OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE IF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER LYING EAST OF THE CENTER LINE OF 5TH AVENUE IN SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
PARCEL 2: LOT 1 IN BLOCK 5 IN H.O. STONE AND COMPANY’S ADDITION TO LA GRANGE PARK, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST ½ OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
PARCEL 3: THE NORTH ½ OF THE EAST AND WEST 16 FEET VACATED PUBLIC ALLEY LYING SOUTH OF AND
ADJOINING LOT 1 IN BLOCK 5 H.O. STONE AND COMPANY’S ADDITION TO LA GRANGE PARK, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST ½ OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
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ESTIMATE / JOB NUMBER
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#4 Vert. rebar, average
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of foundation

NOTE: Install min. 2" rigid
insulation board under grade beam
where caisson is not present.
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(1) 7'-0" x 8'-0" x 1'-2" Double Face Non-Illuminated Monument Sign (10'-0" x 8'-6" Overall)
Header Cabinet: Fabricated Aluminum Painted MP 24510 Deep Green - Satin Finish
Header Faces: Aluminum Painted MP 424510 Deep Green - Satin Finish
Header Graphics: 1/4" thk. FCO Aluminum Painted White
Tenant Cabinet: Fabricated Aluminum Painted MP 424510 Deep Green - Satin Finish
Tenant Faces: Aluminum Prefinished White
Tenant Graphics: Cut Opaque Vinyl or Digitally Printed Opaque Vinyl
Reveals: Fabricated Aluminum Painted 424510 Deep Green - Satin Finish
Pole Cover: Fabricated Aluminum Painted MP 424510 Deep Green - Satin Finish
URL Graphics: 3M 7725-10 White Vinyl
Base: Masonry & Foundation by Others - Brick to Match Building
Mounting: (1) 4" (4½" O.D.) Sch. 40 Steel Pipe set into
(1) 2'-0" Dia. x 4'-8" Deep Concrete Foundations
- 2'-3" W x 8'-3" L x 8" D Reinforced Concrete Grade Beam for Masonry

FILE NAME

"This Document is owned by, and the information contained in it is proprietary to, Parvin-Clauss Sign Company. By receipt hereof the holder agrees not to use the information, disclose it to any third party,
nor reproduce this document without the prior written consent of Parvin-Clauss Sign Company. Holder also agrees to immediately return this document upon request of Parvin-Clauss Sign Company."

© Copyright 2021 by Parvin-Clauss Sign Co.
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REVISIONS:
1

5.04.21 - name / pole cover

2

5.21.21 - pole cover / base

3

6.18.21 - reduce size

4
5
6
7
8

This sign is built to UL Standards
for operation in North America.

1/2" = 1'

Rendering of sign view from 31st Street

Rendering of sign view from 31st Street With Patio in Background

Traffic sight line looking west from vehicle
stopped at line on Barnsdale

Traffic sight line looking east from vehicle
stopped at line on Homestead

DESIGN
GROUP
Architecture
+ Planning

PROPOSED FENCE

EXISTING 7-ELEVEN MONUMENT SIGN NOT VISIBLE HEADING WEST ON 31ST STREET

Planning & Zoning Commission Agenda Memo
Date: July 20, 2021
To:

Eric Boyd, Planning & Zoning Commission Chair
Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission

From: Maggie Jarr, Assistant Village Manager
RE:

704-722 E. 31st Street – SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

GENERAL BACKGROUND
The subject property, commonly referred to as Plaza 31, is located at 704-722 E. 31st Street.
The property is 31,307 square feet and bordered by 31st Street to the north, Barnsdale
Road to the east, Homestead Road to the west, and single-family homes to south. The
property is in the C-1 Commercial District and improved with a single-story, 12,427square-foot strip mall, which contains eight storefronts. Six of the eight storefronts are
currently occupied by a convenience store, hair salon, fitness facility, and three restaurants.
A shared parking lot is located on the north side of the property and contains 42 parking
stalls. Six additional parking stalls are located east of the property along Barnsdale Road.
The property owner/Applicant, Plaza 31, LLC, has made strategic improvements over the
last several years to bring the building into compliance with current codes, create more
marketable tenant spaces, and enhance the overall aesthetics of the shopping center. The
owner has upgraded and replaced mechanical systems, upsized the water service line,
installed fire sprinklers, and made other interior improvements. The owner has also
replaced the front façade, installed new wall signs for individual tenants, installed new
lighting, painted the south wall of the building, replaced the fencing at the rear of the
property, and reconstructed the parking lot.
SITE PLAN AMENDMENT REQUEST & ANALYSIS
On October 20, 2020, the Planning & Zoning Commission granted Site Plan approval for
Plaza 31. The approved site plan showed future shared outdoor dining, utilizing the south
parking lot island to accommodate tables and chairs for this purpose. The owner has now
applied for a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining and a Variation to waive the interior
parking lot landscaping requirement. Pending approval of these zoning applications, the
property owner is now seeking an amendment to the Site Plan to reflect changes to the
plan.
The previously approved site plan included two oversized interior parking lot islands in the center of
each parking row, with the landscaping required by §153.239 of the Zoning Code. The north
island, which will incorporate a new multi-tenant monument sign, will include shrubs and
groundcover, but will not include the required shade tree. The south island will incorporate outdoor
dining, but will not include any landscaping.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning & Zoning Commission approve the amendment to the
previously approved Site Plan for Plaza 31.
Motion to approve a Site Plan Amendment for Plaza 31 in accordance with the site plan
and landscape plan prepared by 845 Design Group, dated July 20, 2021, and pending
the Village Board’s approval of a Special Use Permit for outdoor dining and a Variation
for interior parking lot landscaping.
DOCUMENTATION
 Standards for Site Plan Review
 Application for Site Plan Review
CC:

Plaza 31, LLC - Petitioners
Julia Cedillo, Village Manager
Dean Maggos, Director of Fire & Building
Patrick Boyle, Building Official
Cathy Keating, Village Attorney
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Standards for Site Plan Review
In evaluating this request, the Planning and Zoning Commission should consider the following
standards under Section 153.060(D) of the Village’s Zoning Ordinance.
1. Degree of conformity with existing standards.
2. Regulations of this Zoning Code, and any other applicable regulations within the Village’s
Municipal Code, and the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
3. The location, arrangement, size, design and general site compatibility of buildings, lighting and
signs, including:
a. Efficient use of land that responds to the existing off-site utilities and service
conditions in order to minimize the demand for additional municipal services, utilities
and infrastructure.
b. Compatibility with, and mitigation of, any potential impact upon, adjacent property.
c. Site illumination designed and installed to minimize adverse impact on adjacent properties.
d. Signs in accordance with Section 15 (Signs).
4. Landscaping and the arrangement of open space or natural features on the site should:
a. Create a desirable and functional environment for motorists, pedestrians, bicyclists
and occupants of residential dwellings, business owners and employees. To achieve
such an environment, landscaping may take advantage of open space design features
such as bike paths, running paths and outdoor relaxation areas.
b. Preserve unique natural resources, including measures to preserve and protect
existing healthy, mature trees.
c. Protect natural resources and landscaping on adjacent sites.
d. Design drainage facilities to promote the use and preservation of natural watercourses and
patterns of drainage.
e. Utilize plant materials suitable to withstand the climatic conditions of the Village and
microclimate of the site. The use of species native to northeastern Illinois is encouraged.
f. Use of screening to buffer the impact of the development on adjacent uses and enhance the
appearance and image of the Village by screening incompatible uses and certain site
elements, and creating a logical transition to adjoining lots and developments.
5. Circulation systems and off-street parking shall be designed to:
a. Provide adequate and safe access to the site for motor vehicles as well as alternate modes of
transportation, including pedestrians and bicyclists.
b. Minimizing potentially dangerous traffic movements.
c. Separate pedestrian and auto circulation and provide for bicycle parking or storage insofar
as practical.
d. Minimize curb cuts by using cross-access easements and shared parking.
e. Design off-street parking lots or garages to minimize adverse impacts on adjacent
properties, particularly through the use of perimeter and interior landscaping, and promote
logical and safe parking and internal circulation.
f. Clearly define pedestrian access from the parking area to the building(s). A clearly defined
visible and identifiable network of pedestrian connections should be provided in and
between parking lots, street sidewalks, open spaces and buildings.
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